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Consumer Price Index summary for January 2022

In January 2022, the overall CPI increased by 0.5% over the previous month, and increased
6.1% over the same month in the previous year. Table 1 below summarizes the month-over-
month and year-over-year changes in the overall CPI and for the main COICOP groups.

Table 1. Monthly and annual change in overall CPI and main COICOP Divisions for January 2022

Month | Annual
Code Main Divisions/classes Weights | Jan_21 | Dec_21 | Jan_22 | Percent | Percent

change | change

HEADLINE INDEX 100% | 184.97 | 19540 | 196.29 0.5 6.1
Food and non-alcoholic beverages 41.75% | 205.39 | 219.32 | 220.46 0.5 7.3

FOOD 38.71 | 20545 | 220.30 | 221.46 0.5 78

Bread and Cereals 10.48 184.66 | 194.39 | 194.92 0.3 5.6
Meat 6.05 226,55 | 238.00 | 240.05 0.9 6.0
Fish and sea food 0.37 22196 | 221.96 | 221.96 0.0 0.0
Milk, cheese and eggs 4.23 21227 | 22116 | 221.73 0.3 4.5

Oil and fats 1.54 13539 | 168.37 | 168.26 0.1 243
Fruits 3.26 297.76 | 350.89 | 352.83 0.6 18.5
Vegetables 6.28 190.35 | 207.57 | 209.84 1.1 10.2

confesj;’ﬁig Jam, Honey, chocolate and | 5 23 | 45068 | 151.78 | 151.78 00| o7

Food products n.e.c 3.99 229.60 | 237.54 | 238.55 0.4 39

Alcoholic Beverages, Tobacco and
Narcotics 456% | 21596 | 263.26 | 263.26 0.0

Clothing and footwear 573% | 186.99 | 191.20 | 191.17 0.0 2.2

m‘l‘:ing water, electriclty, gasandother | ., ;o0 | 47424 | 18125 | 18243 0.7 47

Furnishings household equipment and
s hotisaiioid akkeancs 555% | 166.84 | 169.38 | 171.29 11 2.7

Health 2.56% | 200.37 | 202.47 | 202.52 0.0 1.1
Transport 8.85% | 12250 | 129.41 | 130.07 0.5 6.2
Communication 299% | 181.41 | 181.81 | 181.32 0.3 0.0
Recreation and culture 2.25% | 16246 | 168.23 | 168.26 0.0 36
Education 3.69% | 148.92 | 144.57 | 144.57 0.0 2.6
Restaurants and hotels 3.35% | 169.85 | 173.65 | 172.65 0.6 1.6

12 M:sce!laneousgoods and services 4.62% 185.94 | 192.83 | 195.61 14 5.2
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Consumer Price Index summary for January 2022

In February 2022, the overall CPl increased by 0.6% over the previous month, and increased
6.5% over the same month in the previous year. Table 1 below summarizes the month-over-
month and year-over-year changes in the overall CPI and for the main COICOP groups.

Table 1. Monthly and annual change in overall CP1 and main COICOP Divisions for February 2022

Code

Main Divisions/classes

Weights

Feb_21

Jan_22

Feb_22

Month
Percent
change

Annual
Percent
change

HEADLINE INDEX
Food and non-alcoholic beverages

FOOD
Bread and Cereals
Meat
Fish and sea food
Milk, cheese and eggs
Ol and fats
Fruits
Vegetables
Sugar, Jam Honey,chocolate & confe.
Food products n.e.c
Alcoholic Beverages, Tobacco and Narcotics
Clothing and footwear
Housing water, electricity, gas and other
fuels
Furnishings household equipment and
routine household maintenance
Health
Transport
Communication
Recreation and culture
Education
Restaurants and hotels
Miscellaneous goods and services

100%

41.75%
38.71

10.48
6.05
0.37
4.23
1.54
3.26
6.28
2.53
3.99
4.56%
5.73%

14.10%

5.55%

2.56%
8.85%
2.99%
2.25%
3.69%
3.35%
4.62%

185.42

196.29

197.21

0.6

6.5

2056.53

220.46

218.84

0.7

6.5

205.66

221.46

219.M

0.8

6.8

184.11

194.92

199.14

2.2

8.2

228.33

240.05

236.76

-1.4

3.7

221.96

221.96

221.96

0.0

0.0

212.27

221.73

22117

0.3

4.2

137.26

168.26

177.06

5.2

29.0

297.76

352.83

339.37

-3.8

14.0

190.35

209.84

202.67

-3.4

6.5

150.68

151.78

177.08

16.7

17.5

229.60

238.55

218.77

8.3

4.7

220.12

263.26

267.95

1.8

21.7

187.27

191.17

191.68

0.3

24

174.93

182.43

186.66

23

6.7

167.69

171.29

173.31

1.2

3.3

200.57

202.52

200.60

0.9

1.1

123.38

130.07

129.92

0.1

5.3

181.41

181.32

185.46

2.3

2.2

162.62

168.26

174.06

34

7.0

148.43

144.57

143.54

0.7

-3.3

169.85

172.65

213.18

23.5

185.91

195.61

190.95

2.4

2.7
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Consumer Price Index summary for March 2022

In March 2022, the overall CPI increased by 0.8% over the previous month, and increased
6.8% over the same month in the previous year. Table 1 below summarizes the month-over-
month and year-over-year changes in the overall CPl and for the main COICOP groups.

Table 1. Monthly and annual change in overall CPI and main COICOP Divisions for March 2022

Month | Annual
Code Main Divisions/classes Welghts | Mar_21 | Feb_22 | Mar_22 | Percent | Percent
change | change

HEADLINE INDEX 100% | 18615 | 197.27 | 198.82 0.8 6.8

Food and non-alcoholic beverages 41.75% | 207.06 | 218.84 | 221.37 1.2 6.9
L 371 010 | 21971 | 2234 =
Bread and Cereals 10.48 184.28 | 19914 | 197.39 0.9 741
Meat 6.05 228.85 | 236.76 | 231.82 2.2 1.3
Fish and sea food 0.37 221.96 | 221.96 | 219.04 1.3 1.3
Milk, cheese and eggs 4.23 21227 | 22147 | 2356.74 6.6 1.1

Oil and fats 1.54 137145 | 177.06 | 178.40 0.8 30.1
Fruits 3.26 311.88 | 339.37 | 341.85 0.7 9.6
Vegetables 6.28 192.33 | 202.67 | 205.68 1.5 6.9

g oo emFoneychocolae | 555 | 45068 | 17708 | 17699 04
Food products n.e.c 399 229.711 218.77 234.88 74 2.2
Q':;TJ'; Beverages, Tobaccoand | 5o | 21925 | 267.05 | 270.16 0.8
Clothing and footwear 5.73% | 187.26 | 191.68 | 190.11 0.8 1.5
:‘&‘;ﬁ‘ﬁlfa‘e’- electricty, gasand | 4, 100 | 17640 | 186.66 | 189.49 1.5 76
Furnishings household equipment | - s 5eo. | 4e797 | 47231 | 16951 22 13
and routine household maintenance
Health 2.56% 200.19 200.60 201.31 04 0.6
Transport 8.85% 123.15 129.92 134.56 3.6 9.3
Communication 2.99% 181.29 185.46 185.58 0.1 24
Recreation and culture 2.25% 162.54 | 168.56 | 165.94 1.6 2.1
Education 3.69% 148.43 143.54 141.59 1.4 4.6
Restaurants and hotels 3.35% 169.70 | 210.74 | 204.53 2.9
Miscellaneous goods and services 462% | 186.08 | 187.27 | 187.27 0.1 0.5
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Consumer Price Index summary for April 2022

In April 2022, the overall CPl increased by 0.9% over the previous month, and constant 6.9%
over the same month in the previous year. Table 1 below summarizes the month-over-month
and year-over-year changes in the overall CPl and for the main COICOP groups.

Table 1. Monthly and annual change in overall CPI and main COICOP Divisions for April 2022

Month | Annual
Main Divisions/classes Weights | Apr_21 | Mar_22 | Apr_22 | Percent | Percent
change | change

HEADLINE INDEX 100% | 187.77 | 198.82 | 200.65 0.9 6.9

Food and non-alcoholic beverages 41.75% | 207.30 | 221.37 | 222.16 0.4 1.2
FOOD 38.71 2008 224, 2R 04 76
Bread and Cereals 10.48 183.76 | 197.39 | 196.72 0.3 74
Meat 6.05 22491 | 231.82 | 188.30 -18.8 -16.3
Fish and sea food 0.37 22196 | 219.04 | 219.04 0.0 -1.3
Milk, cheese and eggs 4.23 212.27 | 235.74 | 235.74 0.0 114

Oil and fats 1.54 13715 | 178.40 | 178.57 0.1 30.2
Fruits 3.26 316.76 | 341.85 | 341.85 0.0 8.3
Vegetables 6.28 195.60 | 205.68 | 208.33 1.3 6.5
Sugar,Jam Honey,chocolate and confe. |  2.53 150.68 | 176.99 | 176.99 0.0 17.5
Food products n.e.c 3.99 231.23 | 234.88 | 240.18 2.3 3.9
Alcoholic Beverages, Tobacco and Narcotics 4.56% | 256.62 | 270.16 | 275.84 21 1.5
Clothing and footwear 5.73% | 187.26 | 190.11 | 192.02 1.0 2.5

;‘1‘;‘1‘:‘"9 waler, electriclty, gas and other 14.10% | 17430 | 189.49 | 191.10 09 96

Fumnishings household equipment and 555% | 167.69 | 169.51 | 171.01 0.9 20
routine household maintenance g ' ) ' Y i

Health 2.56% | 200.67 | 201.31 | 205.48 2.1 24
Transport 8.85% | 123.39 | 134.56 | 136.85 1.7
Communication 2.99% 181.42 | 185.58 | 190.25 2.5 4.9
Recreation and culture 2.25% | 162.63 | 165.94 | 168.53 1.6 36
Education 3.69% | 148.42 | 14159 | 147.12 39 0.9
Restaurants and hotels 3.35% | 169.75 | 204.53 | 205.16 0.3
Miscellaneous goods and services 4.62% | 186.40 | 187.01 | 188.93 1.0 1.4
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Consumer Price Index summary for May 2022

In May 2022, the overall CPl increased by 1.0% over the previous month, and increased 7.0%
over the same month in the previous year. Table 1 below summarizes the month-over-month
and year-over-year changes in the overall CPl and for the main COICOP groups.

Table 1. Monthly and annual change in overall CPl and main COICOP Divisions for May 2022

Month Annual
Main Divisions/classes Weights | May_21 | Apr_22 | May_22 | Percent | Percent
change | change

HEADLINE INDEX 100% 189.43 200.65 202.73 1.0 70

Food and non-alcoholic beverages 41.75% | 209.69 | 22216 | 22216 0.0 59

FOOD 871 210.14 223.28 221.65 20 83

Bread and Cereals 10.48 184.89 196.72 199.69 1.5 8.0
Meat 6.05 226.34 232.13 238.79 2.9 5.5
Fish and sea food 0.37 221.96 219.04 214.69 -2.0 -3.3
Milk, cheese and eggs 4.23 220.85 235.74 244.78 3.8 10.8
Oil and fats 1.54 137.15 178.57 186.32 43 35.8
Fruits 3.26 315.76 341.85 344.23 0.7 8.0
Vegetables 6.28 198.18 208.33 208.26 0.0 5.1

Sugar,Jam Honey,chocolate 253 | 15068 | 17699 | 17699 0.0
and confe.

Food products n.e.c 399 231.97 240.18 250.74 44 54

Alcoholic Beverages, Tobacco and 456% 257.96 275.84 278.20 0.9 78
Narcotics

Clothing and footwear 5.73% 187.26 192.02 190.91 0.6 2.0

Housing water, electricity, gas and
other fuels 14.10% | 17430 | 19110 | 19277 0.9

Furnishings househo!d equipment and 5.55% 167.69 171.01 17036 04
routine household maintenance

Health 2.56% 200.67 205.48 205.84 0.2
Transport 8.85% 123.39 136.85 138.03 09
Communication 2.99% 181.42 190.25 189.70 0.3
Recreation and culture 2.25% 162.63 168.53 166.41 -1.3
Education 3.69% 148.42 147.12 147.70 0.4
Restaurants and hotels 3.35% 169.75 205.16 205.14 0.0
Miscellaneous goods and services 4.62% 186.40 188.93 188.51 0.2
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Consumer Price Index summary for Jun 2022

In June 2022, the overall CPI increased by 1.2% over the previous month, and increased
7.3% over the same month in the previous year. Table 1 below summarizes the month-over-
month and year-over-year changes in the overall CPl and for the main COICOP groups.

Table 1. Monthly and annual change in overall CPI and main COICOP Divisions for June 2022

Month Annual
Main Divisions/classes Weights | Jun_21 | May_22 | Jun_22 | Percent | Percent
change | change

HEADLINE INDEX 100% 191.26 | 202.73 | 205.19 1.2 7.3
Food and non-alcoholic beverages 41.75% | 210.64 | 226.43 | 229.98 1.1 8.7

FOOD 38.71 211.16 | 227.65 | 230.25 11 9.0

Bread and Cereals 10.48 184.89 | 199.69 | 200.07 0.2 8.2
Meat 6.05 226.34 | 238.79 | 247.58 3.7 9.4
Fish and sea food 0.37 221.96 | 214.69 | 218.70 1.9 -1.5
Milk, cheese and eggs 423 221.00 | 244.78 | 248.09 14 123

Oil and fats 1.54 140.88 | 186.32 | 200.87 7.8 42.6

Fruits 3.26 325.48 | 344.23 | 344.12 0.7 5.7
Vegetables 6.28 198.21 208.26 | 211.40 1.5 6.7
Sugar,Jam Honey,chocolate and confe. 2.53 150.68 | 176.99 | 178.32 0.8

Food products n.e.c 3.99 238.32 250.74 | 249.01 -0.7 4.5
Alcoholic Beverages, Tobacco and Narcotics 4.56% 264.38 | 278.20 | 273.70 3.5
Clothing and footwear 5.73% 187.37 190.91 191.94 0.5 24

:c:lxssmg water, electricity, gas and other 14.10% 184.03 19277 | 195.22 13 6.1

Fumishings household equipment and routine 5.55% 168.24 170.36 | 171.83 0.9 2.1
household maintenance

Health 2.56% 201.32 | 205.84 | 208.99 1.5 38
Transport 8.85% 124.30 138.03 | 143.84 4.2
Communication 2.99% 181.54 | 189.70 | 190.56 0.5 5.0
Recreation and culture 2.25% 162.89 | 166.41 | 168.07 1.0 3.2
Education 3.69% 163.35 | 147.70 | 149.60 1.3
Restaurants and hotels 3.35% 170.42 | 205.14 | 209.44 21
Miscellaneous goods and services 4.62% 186.75 | 188.561 | 191.48 1.6
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Consumer Price Index summary for July 2022

In July 2022, the overall CPl increased by 1.4% over the previous month, and increased 7.7%
over the same month in the previous year. Table 1 below summarizes the month-over-month
and year-over-year changes in the overall CPl and for the main COICOP groups.

Table 1. Monthly and annual change in overall CPl and main COICOP Divisions for July 2022

Month | Annual
Main Divisions/classes Weights | JuL_21 | Jun_22 | Jul_22 | Percent | Percent
change | change

HEADLINE INDEX 100% | 193.19 | 20519 | 208.02 14 1.7
Food and non-alcoholic beverages 41.75% | 214.47 | 229.23 | 233.85 2.0 9.0

FOOD 3871 | 21630 | 230.51 | 23545 21 94

Bread and Cereals 10.46 | 188.06 | 200.07 | 201.24 0.6 7.0
Meat 6.05 | 226.86 | 247.58 | 258.41 44 139
Fish and sea food 0.37 | 221.96 | 218.70 | 233.13 6.6 5.0
Milk, cheese and eggs 4.23 221.00 | 248.09 | 257.10 36 16.3

Oil and fats 1.54 151.02 | 200.87 | 202.29 0.7 33.9

Fruits 3.26 335.75 | 34412 | 350.34 1.8 4.3
Vegetables 6.28 20647 | 211.40 | 218.42 3.3 5.8

Sugar.Jam Honey.chocolate  and | 5 e | 45068 | 17832 | 17832 | 00

confe.

Food products n.e.c 399 | 239.81 | 249.01 | 249.90 0.4 4.2
Alcoholic Beverages, Tobacco and Narcotics | 4.56% | 264.38 | 273.70 | 276.10 09 o
Clothing and footwear 573% | 190.31 | 191.94 | 191.02 4.5 0.4

:*°"’5‘”9 water, electricity, gasandother | 4 400 | 48447 | 19522 | 199.31 21 8.0
uelis

Furqishings household equipment and 5559 168.89 | 171.83 | 17293 06 24
routing household maintenance

Health 2.56% | 200.83 | 208.99 | 209.33 0.2 4.2

Transport 8.85% | 124.46 | 143.84 | 143.60 0.2
Communication 299% | 181.91 | 190.56 | 190.52 0.0 4.7
Recreation and culture 2.25% | 163.85 | 168.07 | 169.64 0.9 3.5
Education 369% | 156.87 | 149.60 | 153.23 24 2.3
Restaurants and hotels 3.35% | 170.42 | 209.44 | 209.99 0.3
Miscellaneous goods and services 4.62% | 188.34 | 191.48 | 192.36 0.5 2.1
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Consumer Price Index summary for August 2022

In August 2022, the overall CPl increased by 1.6% over the previous month, and increased
8.8% over the same month in the previous year. Table 1 below summarizes the month-over-
month and year-over-year changes in the overall CPI and for the main COICOP groups.

Table 1. Monthly and annual change in overall CPl and main COICOP Divisions for August 2022

Month | Annual
Main Divisions/classes Weights | Aug_21 | Jul_22 | Aug_22 | Percent | Percent
change | change
HEADLINE INDEX 100% | 19417 | 208.02 16 88
Food and non-alcoholic beverages 41.75% | 215.66 | 233.85 22 10.8

FOOD 3871 | 216.57 | 23545 2.3 1.2

Bread and Cereals 1048 | 190.49 | 201.24 3.5 9.3
Meat 6.05 226.70 | 258.41 0.1 139
Fishand sea food 0.37 22196 | 23313 0.6 44
Milk, cheese and eggs 4.23 221.21 | 25710 0.2 16.4

Oil and fats 1.54 | 15092 | 20229 0.2 33.7

Fruits 326 | 33947 |350.34 0.6 3.9
Vegetables 6.28 | 211.50 |218.42 2.1 5.5
Sugar,Jam Honey,chocolate and | 5s9 15068 | 178.32 200

confe.

Food products n.e.c 3.99 23946 | 249.90 09 53
Alcoholic Beverages, Tobacco and Narcotics | 4.56% | 264.38 | 276.10 0.2 4.6
Clothing and footwear 5.73% | 190.711 [191.02 14 16
E&;}:ing water, electricity, gas and other 1410% | 18482 | 199.31 28
Furmshmgs househoh equipmentand 5559 | 168.85 |172.93 17
routine household maintenance
Health 2.56% | 201.18 | 209.33 09
Transport 8.85% | 124.79 | 143.60 1.0
Communication 299% | 182.24 | 190.52 0.0
Recreation and culture 2.25% | 165.30 | 169.64 0.2
Education 3.69% | 160.51 |153.23 0.0
Restaurants and hotels 3.35% | 17062 | 209.99 0.0
Miscellaneous goods and sendces 4.62% | 188.75 | 192.36 0.9
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Consumer Price Index summary for September 2022

In September 2022, the overall CPI decreased by 1.1% over the previous month, and
increased 9.5% over the same month in the previous year. Table 1 below summarizes the
month-over-month and year-over-year changes in the overall CPI and for the main COICOP
groups.

Table 1. Monthly and annual change in overall CPI and main COICOP Divisions for September 2022

Month | Annual
Main Divisions/classes Weights | Sep_21 | Aug_22 | Sep_22 | Percent | Percent
change | change

HEADLINE INDEX 100% | 195.06 | 211.26 | 213.54 11 9.5

Food and non-alcoholic beverages 41.75% | 247.11 | 23890 | 242.59 1.5 114

FOOD 3871 | 218.72 | 24081 | 244.80 1.7 119

Bread and Cereals 10.48 190.56 | 208.28 | 210.76 12 10.6

Meat 6.05 | 237.68 | 25819 | 263.06 19 10.7

Fishand seafood 037 | 22196 | 23173 | 231.73 0.0 44

Milk, cheese and eggs 4.23 22121 | 25750 | 251.M 01 16.5

Oil and fats 1.54 15785 | 201.85 | 206.05 24 30.5

Fruits 3.26 34042 | 35229 | 373.04 59 9.6

Vegetables 628 | 21145 | 223.04 | 22587 13 6.8

Sugar,Jam Honey,chocolate andconfe. |  2.53 150.68 | 214.03 | 214.03 0.0 42.0

Food products n.e.c 3.99 23985 | 25210 | 253.60 0.6 5.7

AcoholicBewerages, Tobaccoand |, ceo | 26498 | 27685 | 27874 08 5.4
Narcotics

Clothing and footwear 573% | 191.03 | 193.711 | 195,65 1.0 24

Housing waler, electiclly, gasand | 1, o0 | 4a482 | 20498 | 20564 03
other fuels

Furmshlngs househo_ldequnpmemand 555% | 16888 | 17586 178.55 15
routine household maintenance

Health 2.56% | 201.22 | 21147 | 21146 0.1

Transport 885% | 12408 | 14219 | 14476 18

Communication 299% | 182.24 | 190.52 | 190.53 0.0

Recreation and culture 2.25% | 166.00 | 169.36 | 169.36 0.0

Education 3.69% | 160.55 | 15323 | 183.23 0.0

Restaurants and hotels 3.35% | 17062 | 210.01 210.06 0.0

Miscellaneous goods and senices 462% | 190.06 | 194.04 | 19548 07
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Consumer Price Index summary for October 2022

In October 2022, the overall CPI decreased by 0.7% over the previous month, and increased
11.0% over the same month in the previous year. Table 1 below summarizes the month-
over-month and year-over-year changes in the overall CPI and for the main COICOP groups.

Table 1. Monthly and annual change in overall CPl and main COICOP Divisions for October 2022

Month | Annual
Main Divisions/classes Weights | Oct_21 | Sep_22 | Oct_22 | Percent | Percent
change | change

HEADLINE INDEX 100% | 193.84 | 213.54 | 215.11 0.7 11.0
Food and non-alcoholic beverages 41.75% | 22042 | 242.58 | 245.01 1.0 11.2

FOOD 3871 | 221.48 | 244.80 | 247.35 1.0 1.7

Bread and Cereals 10.48 | 19413 | 210.76 | 216.07 2.5 1.3
Meat 6.05 | 236.08 | 263.06 | 263.06 0.0 114
Fish and sea food 0.37 | 22196 | 231.73 | 238.41 29 74
Milk, cheese and eggs 423 | 22163 | 257.11 | 253.19 1.8 14.2
Oil and fats 1.54 | 165.03 | 206.05 | 213.54 3.6 294

Fruits 3.26 | 347.59 | 373.04 | 381.50 23 9.8
Vegetables 6.28 | 213.93 | 22687 | 230.24 19 16

Sugar, Jam, Honey, chocolate and 253 | 15234 | 21403 | 21802 | 19| 43
confectionery

Food products n.e.c 399 | 245.63 | 253.60 | 249.36 A.7 1.5
Alcoholic Beverages, Tobacco and Narcotics | 4.56% | 234.33 | 278.74 | 280.42 0.6 19.7
Clothing and footwear 573% | 190.37 | 195.65 | 198.60 156 4.3

Housing waler, electricity, gas and other fuels | 14.10% | 181.31 | 205.64 | 205.20 0.2 132

Furnishings hpuseholdequupmentand routine 555% | 16952 | 178.55 | 181.08 14 68
household maintenance

Health 2.56% | 201.58 | 211.45 | 214.08 12 6.2
Transport 885% | 123.67 | 144.76 | 141.38 2.3
Communication 299% | 182.82 | 190.53 | 190.85 0.2 44
Recreation and culture 2.25% | 166.24 | 169.36 | 172.65 19 39
Education 369% | 147.02 | 163.23 | 156.76 23 6.6
Restaurants and hotels 335% | 172.81 | 210.05 | 211.62 0.7
Miscellaneous goods and services 4.62% | 188.84 | 19548 | 199.40 2.7 5.6
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In November 2022, the overall CPI decreased by 0.3% over the previous month, and constant 10.8%
over the same month in the previous year. Table 1 below summarizes the month-over-month and year-
over-year changes in the overall CPI and for the main COICOP groups.

Table 1. Monthly and annual change in overall CPl and main COICOP Divisions for November 2022

Month Annual
Code  Main Divisions/classes Weights Nov_21 Oct_22 Novt_22 Percent  Percent
change  change

HEADLINE INDEX 100% 194.60 21511 215.66 0.3 10.8
Food and non-alcoholic beverages 41.75% 219.55 245.01 244.82 0.1 11.5
FOOD 3871  220.54 247.35 247.16 0.5 121
Bread and Cereals 10.48 19497 216.07 213.22 1.3 9.4
Meat 6.05 23819 263.06 260.51 1.0 9.4
Fish and sea food 037 22196 238.41 23559 1.2 6.1

Milk, cheese and eggs 4.23 220.97 253.19 253.78 0.2 14.8
Oil and fats 1.54 170.76 213.54 208.53 2.3 221
Fruits 326  353.02 381.50 381.78 0.1 8.1

Vegetables 6.28  211.03 230.24 23217 0.8 10.0
Sugar, Jam, Honey, chocolate and confectionery 2.53 152.34 218.02 230.67 5.8 514
Food products n.e.c 3.99 229.71 249.36 249.21 0.1 8.5

Alcoholic Beverages, Tobacco and Narcotics 4.56%  255.91 280.42 277.92 0.9 8.6

Clothing and footwear 573% 191.20 198.60 198.69 0.0 3.9

Housing water, electricity, gas and other fuels 14.10% 178.24 205.20 205.38 0.1

Furnishings household equipment and routine
household maintenance

Health 256%  201.60 214.08 214.22 0.1
Transport 8.85% 121.75 141.38 145.58 3.0
Communication 299% 183.21 190.85 188.80 1.1
Recreation and culture 2.25%  166.03 172.65 174.51 1.1

5.55% 168.75 181.08 182.44 0.7

Education 369% 14486 156.76 156.76 0.0
Restaurants and hotels 335% 173.45 211.62 214.56 14
Miscellaneous goods and services 4.62% 19447 199.40 203.52 21
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In December 2022, the overall CPI constant by 0.3% over the previous month, and decreased 10.7% over
the same month in the previous year. Table 1 below summarizes the month-over-month and year-over-year
chanaes in the averall CPI and for the main COICOP arouns.

Table 1. Monthly and annual change in overall CPI and main COICOP Divisions for December 2022

Month | Annual
Code Main Divisions/classes Weights | Dec_21 | Nov_22 | Dec_22 | Percent | Percent
change | change

HEADLINE INDEX 100% 19540 | 21566 | 216.30 0.3 10.7
FFood and non-alcoholic beverages 41.75% 219.32 244.82 245.711 04 12.0
FO0D 38.71 220.30 | 24716 | 248.06 0.4 12.6
Bread and Cereals 10.48 19439 | 213.22 | 213.69 0.2 9.9
Meat 6.05 238.00 | 260.51 261.77 0.5 10.0
Fish and sea food 0.37 22196 | 23559 | 230.05 2.4 3.6
Milk, cheese and eggs 4.23 221.16 253.78 256.01 0.9
Oil and fats 1.54 168.37 | 208.53 | 213.59 24
Fruits 3.26 350.89 381.78 | 383.76 0.5
Vegetables 6.28 207.57 | 23217 | 23210 0.0
Sugar,Jam,Honey,chocolate and confe. 2.53 161.78 230.67 230.67 0.0
Food products n.e.c 3.99 237.54 | 249.21 249.47 0.1
Plcoholic Beverages, Tobacco and Narcotics 4.56% 263.26 277.92 282.51 1.7
Clothing and footwear 5.73% 191.20 198.69 199.71 0.5

Housing water, electricity, gas and other fuels 14.10% 181.25 205.38 205.50 0.1

Furnishings household equipment and routine household 5.55% 169.38 182.44 185.09 15
naintenance Sl ’ : ; :

Health 2.56% 202.47 214.22 214.50 0.1
Transport 8.85% 129.41 145.58 142.18

Communication 2.99% 181.81 188.80 189.16

Recreation and culture 2.25% 168.23 174.51 175.23
Fducation 3.69% 144.57 156.76 156.76
Restaurants and hotels 3.35% 173.65 214.56 215.62
Miscellaneous goods and services 4.62% 192.83 203.52 204.89

Source: S/Land Ministry of Planning and National Development (MoPND)/Statistics Center
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